1969 - 1970

STUPENT HANDBOOK
A

OF
AVON HIGH SCHOOL

Runal Route 8, Box 303-B Indianapelis, Indiena 46231

TELEPHONE 839-2364

THE HOME OF THE

AVON ORTOLES



INDEX

Forwword 1
School Calendar 2
Floor Plans of Buildings 3=b=5
School Distinctions and Traditions 6
Attendance at Socisl Functions T
Time for evening activities 7
Chaperones T
Attendance 8
Philosophy 8
Excused absence 8
Admission to class after absence 9
Unexcused absence 9
Pre-arranged absence 9
Early Dismissals 10
Truancy 10
Tardiness 10
School Services 11
Guidance 11
Program Planning 11
Dropped Courses 11
Conferences 11
Colleges, Universities, Vocational Schools 11
Vigitations 12
Work Permits 12
Student Assistants 12
Withdrawal From School 12
Job Placement 13
Files 13
Tests 13
General 13
Classification of Students 1k
Grading System 14
Report Cards 1k
Honor Rolls 1k
Rank in Class 15
Credits or Units 15
Majors and Minors 15
School Library 16
Lunch 16
School Nurse 17
Activities Period 17
Announcenents 17

School Citizenship 18



INDEX (continued)

Athletics
Scholastic Eligibility
Residence Eligibility
Conduct at Athletic Contests
Cheerleaders
Athletic Schedules
Convocations .
Fire Drill
School Clothing and Grooming
Use of Building or Other School Facilities
School opening and closing
School buses
Lockers .
Corridor and Library Passes
Bookstore
Gym Buits
Student Driving
Student Smoking
Use of Office Telephones
Selective Service Information

19
19
19
19
20
204, 20B, 20C, 20D
21
21
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
2k
2h



FOREWARD

This hendbook is your guide book for rules,
regulations and student activities at Avon High
School, Use it and become famillar with its content.

Reguletions of any kind are for the benefit of
the complete student body. No handbook covers all
situations. If there is a question about any
regulation or activity, please check with your teacher,
the Cuidance Office or the Principals' Office.



AVON COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

1969-1970 SCHOOL CALENDAR

August 27, 1969 = = = = = = = = = = = «~ = Pre-School Professional Meetings

Avdio-Visual Demonstretion
August 28, 1969 = = = = = = = - = o 0 = - === - Building Organization
September 2, 1969 = = = = = = « = = Enrollment and first full dsy of school

(Grades 6 - 12: 8:00 a,m, = 3:00 p.,m)
(Grades 1 = S: 8:45 a.m. - 3:45 p.m)

October 23 = 24, 1969 = = = - = = = = =« = = = State Teachers' Association
November 11, 1969 = =« = = =« = = -, e -a-—-- Veterans Day (no school)
November 27 ~ 28, 1969 = = =« = = = = = = = = = = = - Thanksgiving Vacation
December 19, 1969 (Close of school) = - = = = ~ ~ Christmas Vacation begins
January 5, 1970 = = = = @« = =« = = = = - - - m == - e = - School Reopens
Januery 23, 1970 « = = =« =@ = = = = = = « = = = = = «-Bnd of First Semester

March 27, 1970 (Close of School) = = = = == = - = =Spring Vacation Begins
April 6, 1970 « = = = = ~ = SE E =2 -Bf =5 s s 5 & School Reopens

June 2, 1970 = = = = = = = = e Last Day of School

REPORT CARD PERIODS

1st Period ending Oct. 10, 1969 —=== 29 attendance days
2nd Period ending Nov, 26, 1969 =--- 30 attendance days
3rd Period ending Jen, 23, 1970 =-== 30 attendance days

First Semester Totals -==-~ 89 attendance days
L4th Period ending March 6, 1970 -=== 30 attendance days
5th Period ending Apr. 26, 1970 -=w- 30 attendance days
6th Period ending June 2, 1970 ~~-- 27 attendance days

Second Semester Totals ---- 87 attendance days

YEARLY TOTAL ~=«~ 176 attendance days



-

e e §

e ——t .

{
3
. .
. . I Dot AN
1 AERE SRt ]
: {
- .m x
|VA B 4
2l .
G et e cmnra. =y, =5y wERgML=S a— pedd S B
P oL R R N
B e 1
i

- e

W
e g =
-
.

DTNk £

@ ORs

L T

sl e
L Wagiai

e — e —— =

dEEDT
&
g?.
&
:'l
'_:’.;

by
-
et

i

——— ———
-

— 1 i ...- e i — ey .?mn ..ml.- ...m.l e ——
; IR T -1 S
e H m i MR T : e SRR
. ] 1 e
M-W.u * m B e R . “ : i@ m ety . .1.“ .n;—.ﬁ
- | 1 t y
SR e R P S |
i hda= s 3 — = il_.< - - R e e .a* v .\wt... |J-b— “ 1 i e Lai'w
..B.._._ ol B | o= Y [t W1 4 -y i 2 : L
& 3 teoa n.mm E3N i _ .u.u:...._.. Qi .T.m. i)
il B s s o e P> e ot Food T T L LAl
—— ¥ e b —— - = F i . — —— el i e SRCE - =
- o r—— §r— —_— e ——e - o - — - . .
= T - I 5 : L8 008
! [} ¢ T u— ST
221 e ol (S S H — : |
poaial b = 4 Y 92 i e Wad .
) % “ f _ 3 w AT '
ot a1 { i ] v
| a8N | “ : & i
ﬂ \ - i
{

— — salw - — " mer A s i m



| - |
CHOWM, g ‘
[ 1 INSTRUMENTAL !
v LOWUSIC Cy MUSIC i SECOND FLOCR
| E: : ot
t Le
b
*1 |
| o
AR ;
’ 0 e P ] =
l 1 R \ \ PReCRICE RgoMs | STOUOR [
N~ }——" l .’_“—“ e o -
| |
[ ROOM 20
| e ——— ) {
‘ | | R00M 19
| : ROOM 18
b BALCORY GYMRASTUM
"- FLOCR -
| O
ROOM 17
L
Lo |
W = . .
\ il
- ROOM 16
- '.
b —+ -: e — o
: g ROOMS
L--——--
i ¥ el B e oottt B e i by
— RODN 11 —l HO% I ROGM 13 ROCM 14 ROOM 15
- |
— L



—— . - ” v

i i e e AP VY, e g T A i 7 o i AT kA S o (S S ey —— —— o A —— el W aill B o
| n m i ﬂ }
! ' : ! |
' Vo { t I auGls ke I m l
.& m i E i Y Beek |
k ) & 11 - - m .w_m.-.mt.wmﬂ w ’ . e o o () 8
; - ] oy e { BLie i o
¢ £ | wese § ' | Fgieas Lest | SR L o
: j ftens . . .
: | Foom | TGRS 35 T * | | soos] . o
- o . ‘ i ] - " - = d.. i -]
i | * L 5 B i ot ﬁgy*« #agR ﬂ
i i ; ! ] {
: * | A ; ; B i
o —— — - B e i ] - )~ e 1 SRS oo L R e — ——
- FPU I —— T A

Sr e we s

[R5 el SR

$ -—-{.-
i
|
i
!
|
!
?
|
.’
i

..ll.l.lull..—

(v
3
w
P

L
"

i
Home OnooaElcs “_ )

R Y |

]
"
'
:
.
T
H
!
: : - e b e i A T8 g 8 i e —— | ————— i e i R — e —



SCHOOL DISTINCTIONS AND TRADITIONS

Avon High School holds a First Class Commission

from the Indiana State Department

Avon High School is e member

of Public Instruetion.

of the NOrth Central

Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools.

Name of School Year Book

Name of School Paper -
School Colors -

School Athletic Nickname

SCHOOL SONG

TREASURE CHEST

SHAKESPEAREAN ECHO

BLACK AND GOLD

ORIOLES

(Tune of Illinois Loyalty)

We're loyel to you A.H.S.

We're black and we're gold, A.H.S.
We'll back you to stand

'Gainst the best in the land

For we know you can stand, A.H.S.

RAH!  RAH!

So back up the ball, A.H.S,

We're backing you all, A.H.S.

For you are our famed protectors,
On boys, for we expect a victory
From you = A,H.S,

RAH! RAH!
Ra-h, Rah - A.H.S.
Rah, Rah - A,H.S5.
A.H.S. — A.H.S.

RAH! RAHZ



ATTENDANCE AT SOCIAL ACTIVITIES

Social activities of classes, other than all-
school or after ball game dances, shall be limited
to membership, After ball game activities are limited
to the student body of Avon, who will be admitted on
the Students' I.D, Card, and one guest per student, ad-
mitted on the Students' I,S., card. It should be re-
membered that a student is responsible for the conduct
of his guest and will be held liable for any disturbance,
damage or problem caused by his guest,

Soeial activities should be held on school property
except by special permission.

T. Time for Evening Activities

Class parties - 8th Grade -- 3:00---5:00 P.M,

Oth & 10th-~ --=9:30 P,M,
11th & l2th-- -=10:00 P.M,
Jr.=-Senior Prom -=12300 P.M.
After ball game dances -=11:00 P.M,

II, Chaperones

All evening events must be chaperoned with a minimum
of one lady and one gentlemen staff member., After
ball game dances must have five chaperones,



ATTENDANCE

Attendance Philosophy

Parents have a full time Job of making a living
for the family. They take vacations, pleasure trips
attend movies, clubs and other such events only as
their Jobs permit,

Similarly, students have a full time job of going
to school and earning an education. They should take
vacations, pleasure trips, attend movies, and other
events not connected with school only as their job of
going to school permits.

Good attendance is very important. THere is a
close correlation vetween attendance and achievement
in school. A student should not be absent unless it
is absolutely necessary.

I. Attendance

A, It is assumed that if a student leaves school
without permission, he or she has withdrawn.

B. If a student needs to leave school during the
day, permission must be obtained from the
Prineipals' Office. The student will then sign
out,

C. If a student arrives late to school, he or she
must sign in at the Principals' Office.

II. Excused Absence

A. An excused absence is given for the students
illness or a death in the immediate family. A,
student shall be permitted to make up the work
for full credit in a reasonable length of time,
depending on length of illness, i.e. (1 week for
1 week of illness)., Failure to comply will result
in a failing grade for the work not made up.

The student must take the initiative and be
responsible for his own make-up work.




ATTENDANCE (continued)

I1T1,

Iv.

Admission to class after absence

A,

After each absence from school, a student
must secure an admit slip to present to
each classroom teacher for re-admissin
to classes or study halls. These admit
slips must be initialed by each class
teacher each period. The last period
teacher should keep the admit slip and
return it to the office,

In order to obtain an admit slip, a student
must present a note signed by his parent
explaining the absence, This note is a
legal document.

If the student does not have a note, the
absence is unexcused until a note or an
explanation may be obtained from the parent.

Students should present the note from their
parents and obtain their admit slip before
school begins in the morning. The designated
area is in the southeast foyer in back of

the gymnasium. The Assistant Principal will
handle this procedure.

Unexcused Absence

A,

A student may be unavoidably absent occasion-
ally, for a reason the school cannot accept

s a legitimate excuse. Such absences will

be treated as unexcused absences. A student
will not be allowed to make up work missed

if the absence is unexcused, and will not
receive any credit for work done during absence.

Pre-Arranged Absence

A,

Pre-arranged absence must be arranged by the
parent in advance, in writing or by telephone,
This should happen only on occasion. The stu-
dent will be allowed to make up the work.



VI, Esrly Dismisssals

A, Students desiring to leave sc¢hool early for
a special appointment such as medical, dental
eye doctor or automobile drivers license test,
must bring a note from their parents and secure
an early dismissal slip before school begins.

VIiI. Truancy

A, Truancy is considered (1) absent without the
consent or knowledge of the parent, (2) leaving
school for a portion of a school period or more
without the proper permission through the
PRINCIPALS' OFFICE.

B. Truancy is a serious offense., For each case
of truancy, s student will receive a failing
grade for work missed and a disciplinary penalty
up to and including expulsion from school.

€. Students who are absent from school for sickness
and later found to be working or in attendance at
a school function after school hours, will be given
an unexcused absence.

VIII. Tardiness
A. It is the responsibility of the student to arrive
at school on time and to get to class on time,

Excessive tardiness will result in a disciplinary
action,

=]10=



THE GUIDANCE DEPARTMENT

The function of the Guidance Department in the Avon school is
to help Avon students make satisfactory adjustments in regard to their
needs, interests and capabilities.

In order to do this, many things are involved. The first of
these is Program Planning,

I. PROGRAM PLANNING

Perhaps the biggest question in your mind is, "What will I do when
I leave high school?" The Cuidance Department tries to help in this
respect by the use of several different devices., THese include tests
of different kinds, conferences with you or/and your parents, the use
of materials in the Guidance Office, and visitations, Program planning
by the student well ahead of the next semester is recommended and
will solve many problems relating to the proper course of study to
pursue. By careful thought and consideration, you will be better
enabled to get the subjects that you went and need. Your program
should be gone over at home with your parents along with your counselor
at school., Once your schedule for the next school year has been made,
after careful thought, having talked it over with your parents, and
finally set by you and the Guidance Office, no chaenge will be made
in your program, unless an error is discovered which would affect
credits, graduation or college requirements.

II. DROPPED COURSES

Students may drop a course and substitute another - after school
has started - up to September 12 - IF APPROVED by the Guidance Office
and/or the PRINCIPAL,

III: CONFERENCES

Conferences with students about your school work and matters
pertaining to it are always encouraged. This may be done during
study halls or by appointment after school. All conferences are
strictly confidential between you and your Guidance Counselor.
Parents are welcome to these conferences if the student wishes or if
the Counselor deems it necessary. You are not to cut classes to go
to the Guidence Department for a personal conference. On rare
occasions it mey be necessary for the counselor to call you out of
class.

IV. COLLEGES, UNIVERSITIES, AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS

The Guidance Office has a large library of school and college
catalogues that we try to keep up to date, If you do nct find the one
that you are looking for, check with the Guidance Office secretary
and she will try to get it for you.

-11~-



GUIDANCE DEPARTMENT (continued)
(Colleges, Universities, and Vocational Schools)

It is best to check on the college, university, or vocational
school of your choice early in your high school career, Even
though you mey change your mind about your future life's work and your
choice of schools or vocations, it is a good idea to have a definite
goal in mind. A visit to the campus of the school in which you are
interested is extremely desirable..

V. VISITATIONS

Schools and oolleges of higher learning welcome your interest.
Arrangements for a visitation should always be made well ahead of
the time for it. THis is Just common courtesy., Visitation of
vocational schools, colleges, and universities is discouraged during
the time that Avon High School is in session during the week.,
Visitations may be arranged on week ends or vacation periods. Many
of our schools have regular visitation days. Please keep the Guidance
Office informed of any intended visitation that you intend to make
to a school of higher learning. In fact, the Guidance Office will
make arrangementg for the visitation, thus insuring a more enjoyable
and rewarding experience,

VI. WORK PERMITS

Students desiring work permits may obtain a card from the
Guidance Office "EMPLOYERS INTENT TO EMPLOY" which he must have
his intended employer fill out, parents sign, and take to the office
of the School Superintendant, along with his birth certificate.
the work permit is issued in that office.

VII. STUDENT ASSISTANTS

Any student who desires to be a teacher assistant, library
assistant or nurses assistant, should apply through the Guidance
Office.

VITTI., WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL:

If for any reason you find it necessary to withdraw from school,
please go to the Guidance Office for the necessary withdrawal forms,
This will insure that your records will be kept intaect and up-to-date,
It will also be of great help to you when you are transferring to
another school. If you intend to drop out of school or know of some-
one in our student body that intends to withdraw, please inform the
Guidance Office, Your school record is very important to your future
life's work, Be sure that you keep it correct and up-~to-date whether
you intend to go on to college or not.

-12-



GUIDANCE DEPARTMENT (continued)

IX., JOB PLACEMENT

Students desiring jobs during the summer or after graduation
should contact the Guidance Office early in the second semester.

X, FILES:

The files in the outer office of the Guidance Department are
for your use. You will find a wealth of material on vocations,
the Armed Services, and colleges.

XI. TESTS

Several different types of tests are given by the Guidance
Department. The results of these tests are used by the Guidance
Counselor in private conferences with you to help you plan your
program and to find out what you are best suited to do. Never treat
these tests lightly as they are a part of a total reflection of YOU.
It is not necessary to cheat on any of these tests because by so
doing, you are merely cheating yourself, The scores are confidential
and never appear on a report card. They are used as a toll as a
means of self evaluation of yourself,

XII, GENERAL

You are encouraged to make use of the Guidance Office and its
personnel for your own best interests. If you have a problem that
is causing you trouble, it is wise to talk them over with &
counselor in the Guidance Department. Mrs. Shockley has the 8th, 9th,
and 10th grade students and Mr. Long has the 1llth and 12th grades.
If either of the counselors are busy and the problem is pressing,
feel free to discuss it with the other counselor.

=13~



CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS AND GRADING SYSTEM

Classifications of Students

I.

Students are classified according to the number of
credits earned and not according to the length of
time in school,

A. Freshman 6 or less credits
Sophomore Te=1l credits
Juniors 15--23 credits
Seniors 24 or more credits

Grading System

I.

Avon High School uses the grading system recommended by
the State Department of Public Instruction:

T =95 - 100 Fxcellent

5 D———— 88 - 9L Above Average
o JETE—— d S Y Average
De—cenese==T0 = T6 Below Average
Facve= ——m= O = 69 Failure

Report Cards

I.

Report Cards are issued from Home Rooms on Wednesday
following the end of each six week grade period.

Honor Rolls

I,

II.

The "A" Honor Roll -- All "A's"
"B" Honor Roll -="B" Average with no failing grade
The Honor Roll is based on the final grades of each

semester and is issued for publication in January and
at the close of school in June,

=1L~



CLASSIFICATION AND GRADING SYSTEM (continued)

Rank In Class

I.

Scholastic rank in class shall be determined by the
total accumulation of honor points earned 6n semester
grades.

Honor points are listed for full credit courses:

~= L honor points
<= 3 honor points
-= 2 honor points
-= 1 honor point

-= honor points

=Hoaow >

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Credits or Units

34

A student who graduates from Avon High School must have earned
credits or 17 units and have a minimum of 2 majors and 2 minors.

The following are compulsory:

Subject Credits Units
Math 2 1
Science 2 1
Physical Education 1 4
Health 1 %
Social Studies L 2
English 8 l

Majors and Minors

L.

11,

A major consists of 3 units or 6 credits in the same subject field.

A minor consists of 2 units or 4 credits in the same subject field.

A student should select his curriculum carefully. This choice
should be based on the future plans of the individual., If the
student desires to go on to higher education or pursue a vocational
career, thought rnust be given to the subjects needed, The
Guidance Department will help the student make a wise choice,

-15=-



SCHOOL LIBRARY

We have a very fine library in the Avon High School, with
a sufficient number of reference books, magazines, periocdicals,
ete., for your use, both in your scholastic endeavors and for
your general reading pleasure,

Having such a library at your disposal 1s a privilege
which you must respect, by honoring the rules, teking proper
care of articles used, and returning them at the proper time,

A library is a place where most students go to find
reference materials to use in their pursuit of learning. By
necessity, a quiet atmosphere must prevail, in order that
these students may concentrate. Do not disturb those stundents
who are making every effort to study, by talking or dis-
tracting them in any manner. Show your good manners and
courtesy, by extending your respect to your fellow students
as well as your librarian,

There is a charge for over-due books or damaged or lost
books. It is the policy of the school to withhold report cards
from those students who owe library fines or have over-due
books, until they are cleared with the librarian. Save your-
self being placed in this position by observing the rules of
the library.

LUNCH

Cafeteria

I. Eighth graders must eat their lunch in the school cafeteria,
whether you bring your lunch or buy it at the cafeteria. Lunch
tickets for grades 8-12 are priced at $2.00 for a five day
ticket, and these tickets are good for any days meal and
may be used any time for meals., There will be no single day

tickets.

IT, Grades 9 - 12 may bring their lunch, buy it at the cafeteria,
or walk to a nearby place to eat, If students leave the
school grounds during their lunch period, they are expected
to return on time, (Students are not to leave school during
lunch hour in their automobiles).

IIT. All trash must be deposited in trash containers. Noise must
be kept at a minimum. Respect the cleanliness of the cafeteria
by exerting every effor to keep the tables and floor clean,
Students are not to eat anything in the building at any time
except during the lunch hour in the cafeteria.

IV. The gym will be free of gym classes during lunch hour. Return
to the gym after you have eaten to visit or when it is your turn,
to participate in noon intra-murals.

=16-



SCHOOL NURSE

The office of the school nurse is located in the annex
(the east building ~ room 21)

The nurse will be in her office in this building each
day at 11:00 for consultations. Student Assistants will
be on duty throughout the day.

Any student who wishes to see the nurse should request
permission at either the office of the Principal or the
Asgistant Prineipal.

ACTIVITIES PERIOD

Activities period will be for thirty minutes between the’
third and fourth periods. When you have a club or class
meeting, you are to go directly to that meeting. Attendance
will be taken in home room and at other meetings. If you belong
to a club, you are expected to attend all meetings. If you have'
no meetings to attend, then you are to be in the home room
for a study period or for home room discussions.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Announcements regarding activities of the school will be
made over the intercom system at the end of the third period

each day.

A1l announcements must be approved by either the Prinecipal
or the Assistant Principal, and should be in the office the day
prior to the day on which you wish to have the announcement made.
No announcements of a personal nature (such as lost articles) will

be made.

=172



SCHOOL CITIZENSHIP

Rules and regulations are made for the benefit of the
entire student body: A rule or regulation is not made unless
o situation arises which makes it necessary, The fewer rules
we must have, the betteri however, if a rule is in effect, it
will be enforced by whatever means is necessary.

Most students conduct themselves as ladies and gentlemen,
with courtesy and cooperation being the prevalent atmosphere.

Suggestions and Rules concerning desirable behavior are
listed:

T. In the Classroom

A. Be in your seat when the tardy bell rings.,

B. Do not leave the classroom until the teacher
dismisses you. Remember it is the teacher and
not the bell who can dismiss a student.

C. Write on the paper provided or a scratch pad --
not on the desk.

D. Have the textbooks and materials necessary with
you when you enter the classroom.

E. Volunteer to recite and listen to your fellow
student as he recites.

F. Refrain from chewing gum or eating.

G. Help make the classroom a pleasant place to work.

I1I. In the Corridors

A, Walk, do not run to your classees.
B, Keep to the right in meeting people on stairs or
in the hall,
C. Our halls are narrow, so keep moving so as not to
create a bottle-neck or traffic jam.
D, Talk with your friends, but do not shout or whistle.
E. Scuffling or "horseplay" will not be tolerated.

~18-



ATHLETICS

Avon High School offers an opportunity for boys to

participate in one or more of the following inter-school
sports: baseball, basketball, cross country, football,
golf, track and wrestling,

Girls have an opportunity to participate in GAA

activities.

Scholastic Eligibility for Athletics

A student must have earned at least four credits in full
credit classes during the second semester of the past
school year.in order to he eligible for the first semester
of the present school year. To remain eligible during

the first semester, a student must be passing in at

least four full credit courses at the end of each of the
first and second grade periods,

To be eligible for the second semester, a student must
earn at least four credits in full credit courses during
the first semester and maintain passing grades in four or
more full time classes during the fourth and fifth grade
periods.

Scholastic eligibility will be checked on each day grade
cards are issued. A student found scholastically in-
eligible at such a time shall become ineligible to par-
ticipate in inter-school sports until he has regained
scholastic eligibility.

Residence Eligibility

A student must be living inside the Avon Community School
Corporation district with his parents or legal guarding
appointed by the court. A student who transfers to Avon
High School from another high school without a corres-
ponding change of residence on the part of his parents

or legal guardian is ineligible for athletics until he
has attended Avon High School for one calendar year.

Conduct at Athletic Contests

Respect the decision of the officials.
Remember -- you reflect on your school, your family and

your community.
GOOD SPORTSMANSHIP IS THE BY-WORD OF ALL AVON ATHLETIC

BOOSTERS!

-19-



ATHLETICS (continued)

CHEER_LEADERS

for

the
the

the

the

for

Cheer leaders are elected in May of each year to serve
the following school year.

Four varsity cheer leaders are elected from members of
freshman, sophomore and junior classes (at the time of
election) who are scholastically eligible.

Four reserve cheerleaders are elected from members of
freshman or sophomore classes (at the time of the election).

Three freshman cheer leaders are elected from members of
eighth grade (at the time of the election).

Scholastic eligibility for cheer leaders is the same as
students participating in inter-school athletics.

~20-



ATHLETIC SCHEDULES

1969-1970

Varsity Football

Aug, 29

Sept. 5

Sept. 12
Sept. 19
Sept. 26

Oct. 3
Qet. 10
Oct. 17
Oct. 22

Nov. 1

Jamboree

Deaf School

Plainfield

T

Sheridan (Marion-Adams) H

Hamilton Heights
Cascade

Plainfield
Whiteland
Westfield (Dad's Ni
Southeastern (Homec

Danville

Reserve Football

Sept. 15
Sept. 29
Oct. 8
Oct. 1k
Oct. 20
Oct. 27

Plainfield
Danville
Whiteland
Brownsburg
Marion-Adams
Mooresville

8-9th Football

Sept. 9
Sept. 9
Sept. 16
Sept. 23
Qet. T
Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 21

Sept. 11
Sept. 16
Sept. 18
Sept. 25
Sept. 27
Sept. 30
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.

H=1o\MN

Plainfield
Danville
Brownsburg
Cascade
North Putnam
Greencastle
Greenwood
Danville

CROSS COUNTRY

T
H

T
T
te) H
oming )H

H

HaEomsAaAm

——

I~
o o
8 Ko &
OO OO OO O
et M Nl Nt et N N e

P Wi ey

Westfield (V & R)
Marion-Adams
Monrovia
Southeastern
Conf. Meet
Brownsburg
Danville

Cascade

County Meet
Sectional Meet

~20A~

=il R == |

Southeastern
T
T
H

6:30
6:'30
6:30
6:30
6:30
6:30

HEgaEa@mam

:15
: 30
:00
:30
:30
: 00
: 00
: 00

]
EEEO FEEEE

:30
: 00
:00
: 00
: 00
:30
:00
100

ANONONONCN OV O ON

AM.



ATHLETIC SCHEDULES (continued)

1969-1970

Nov, 21
Nov. 22
Nov., 26

Dec. 5
Dec. 6
Dec. 13
Dec. 18

Jan., 3

Jan, 9

Jan 16-17
Jan, 22-23-24

Jan. 30
Jan. 31

Feb. 6
Feb., T
FPeb. 13
Feb. 14
Feb, 20

VARSITY BASKETBALL

7 - 8 - 9 Basketball

Nov. 18
Nov. 2k
Nov. 24
Dec. 4
Dec, L
Dec., 8
Dec., 10
Deec. 15
Dec. 15
Dec. 17
Jan. 5
Jan, 6
Jan. 12
Jan., 12
Jan. 1T
Jan., 19
Jan, 28
Jan, 28
Fab, 2
Feb. 2
I'eb., 9
FPeb. 11
Feb. 11
Feb., 1k
Feb., 16

Decatur Central T
Southeastern H
Plainfield T
Cascade H
Westfield H

Wells T
Marion-Adams T
Brownsburg B
Danville T
BROWNSBURG TOURNEY B'BURG
TRI-COUNTY TOURNEY CASCADE
Mooresville H

South Putnam T

North Salem T

North Putnam T
Pittsboro H
Center Grove H
Monrovia H
Cascade (7 A-B) T
Plainfield (8 T
Danville (7T A-B) H
Westfield (8 H
Westfield (7 A-B) T
Pittsboro (8 H
Pittsboro (7 A-B) T
Danville (9 A-B) T
Danville (7 A-B) T
Marion-Adams (8-9) H
South Putnam (8-9) T
Morrovia (7 A-B) T
Center Grove (7T A-B T
Plainfield (9 A-B) H
4 Way Tourney (9) Pittsboro
Cascade (8-9) T
Brownsburg (8-9) H
Brownsburg (7 A-B) T
North Putnam (8-9) T
North Putnam (7T A-B) H
Monrovia (8-9) H
Mooresville (9 A-B) T
Mooresville {(7-8) 4y
I Way Tourney (8) Monrovia
Wells (8-9) T

-20B-

S O O

= Fw w ww
w1 O WU

N ONONONON o\ O —~N 3 OOy ON O\ O ON N ONON
O O W
\n A [oNeNoNe

wWErFwE e
O\ \J1 O\

v

WO O OWWWOWOOOWWWWOoOOQOoWWWoOow

e

‘e

.

A0 OO ANDOD ONONONOYNCYNONONON OV ONON OO\ ON
[cNoNoNoBoRoNoloReReRoNoNoNolelaeleRoNolNeNolNolNoNeNo)

*s ae

- 2:00

- 2:00



ATHLETIC SCHEDULES (continued)

1969-1970

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Jan,
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.,
Jan.

Jan.
Jan .

Jan.
Feb,

April
Arpil
April
April
April
April
May 5
May T

11
16

10
13
15
20
2k

o]
31

1L
17
21
23
28
30

May 11
May 1k
May 19
May 21

March
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
May 1
May L
May 6
May 8

30

10
13
16
20
22
25
27
29

WRESTLING

Cascade
Southeastern
Martinsville
Deaf School
Westfield
Greensburg
Danville
Martinsville
Southeastern
Conference
Cascade
Plainfield
COUNTY

Park

BASEBALL

SouthPutnam
Cascade
North Salem
Pittsboro
Park
Monrovia
Danville
Mooresville
Plainfield
Brownsturg
Westfield
North Putnam

TRACK

Center Grove
Marion Adams
Monrovia
Westfield
South Putnam

Danville - Mooresville

Plainfield
Cascade Relays
Brownsburg
Cascade

North Putnam

Mid-Cap.Conf,.Meet

County Meet
Sectional

-20C-~

1

TEEEOg2E

Westfield 1
T
T

H

LR == N o= R e el == i = R e R = R

SR R R E R
5
=

Wegtfld.
Danville

6:00
6:00
6:00
6:00
6:00
0:30
6:00
6:00
6:00
0:00
6:00
6:30

6:00

h:15
4:00
k:00
L:00
4:00
4:00
k:00
h:00
4:00
L4:00
430
k:00

4:00
L:15
Lk:00
i:30
L:15
;00
4:00

Yeon
L:00
L:00
5:00

Bloomington

AM.

A.M.

4:00



ATHLETIC SCHEDULES (continued)

19691970

April T

April 15
April 17
April 21
April 23
April 27
April 30

May 5

May T
May 8
May 11
May 12
May 13
May 15

GOLF
Danville

Southeastern
Thorntown
Plainfield
Mooresville
Wells
Marion-Adams

Conf. Meet
Mooresville
Westfield
Sectional
Pittsboro
County Meet

=20b~

L=

mEmEaEEm

H

H

T
Lekanon

H
Pittaboro

L:00

4:30
L:00
4:00
4:00
3:30
4115

1:00
4:00
4:00

3:30
1:00



CONVQCATIONS

A variety of Convocations will be presented throughout

the school year. The STudent Council is in charge of the
majority of the Convocations.

A, When you go into the gymnasium for a convocation, take
your assigned seat as quickly and as quietly as possible,

B. Give your courteous attention to the program. This
is not the appropriate place to prepare lessons,
read, or talk to your neighbor, while the program is
in progress.

€. If the program pleases you, applaud, Whistling,
stomping feet, etc., are ill mannered and are not
to be practiced,

FIRE DRILL

When the fire bell rings, all personnel must leave the building
immediately.

There is to be no talking while leaving the building so that
if it is necessary to give additional instructions, everyone
will be able to hear them.

A11 windows should be closed, lights turned out, and the
classroom door closed.

Teachers should be the last person to leave the classroom.
Teachers should follow and be with their classes outside of
the building.

Everyone should -move back from the building at least 100
feet in those areas which permit it.

The outside bells will be rung to signal the return to the
building.

First persons to door should hold the door until everyone is
out, then Jjoin his group.

Instructions regarding how you are to leave the building are posted
inside each classroom door. MAKE IT A PINT TO READ THESE IN-
STRUCTIONS IN EACH OF YOUR CLASSROOMS, so that when it becomes
necessary, you will know where you are to exit.

-P]=



SCHOOL CLOTHING AND GROOMING

There is appropriate attire or dress and grooming for
whatever activity you enter into. When you take a job, you
are to dress and groom appropriately for that job. Going
to school is your job for the next few months.

I. Proper attire and Crooming for boys

1.

10,

Hair will be off the neck and not excessive in length.

gideburns are to be worn no longer than the middle of
the ear lobe,

No chaps or moustaches.

Trousers are to be worn with belts when they are so
desigend.

Socks will be worn with shoes.

Shirts will be worn inside the trousers unless they are
square cut and made to be worn outside, and be buttoned
(the top button may be left undone) .

Numbered shirts are not allowed.

Jackets or sweaters with insignia or designes which
detract from the school atmosphere will not be allowed.

Avon school letter sweaters may be worn only by qualified
students.

Any apparel which detracts from the over-all school
atmosphere will not be permitted.

II. Proper attire and grooming for girls:®

1.

3.

Hair should be worn so it does not interfere with the
astudents work or detract from the over-all school
atmosphere.

Blouses that are not designed to be worn as Over
blouses shall be worn inside the skirt.

Culottes are not preferred school dress; however,
if culottes are worn:

A. they should have either a pleat, definite crease,
or flap in both front and back, or be & dirndl.

B. tight culottes without the pleat or crease cannot be
WOorn.

C. Pant dress or bloomer dress cannot be worn.

D. Any clothing which resembles play suits are prohibited.
(This includes shorts.)

Skirts should be worn modestly — If a dress or gkirt is
too short or too long, the student will be asked to change.

-0~



USE OF BUILDING OR OTHER SCHOOL FACILITIES

School Opening and Closing Time

The High School building will be open at 7:40 each
morning and be closed to students at 3:15 P.M., unless
they are under supervision of a teacher.

School buses

School buses will load and unload for grades 8-12 on the
ecast side of the high school building and at the north building.
Your driver will tell you where to load.

Students should conduct themselves in a proper manner so as to
insure a safe, pleasant trip to and from school. The bus driver
is in a position of authority while you are riding on his bus.
Respect what he advises.

Lockers

Lockers are placed in the upper and lower halls., Students
will be assigned lockers. Two girls will be assigned one full
locker, which will be located in the upper hall. Boys will be
assigned to individual lockers.

1. All lockers have locks and must be kept locked.

2. ©Students are not to change lockers.
3. A fee of 50¢ is charged each year for locker rent.

Corridor Passes and Library Passes

Students out of their regular scheduled place must have a
pass signed by a faculty memver or principal. Remember - no
teacher may tak a student out of another teachers class.

Bookstore

The bookstore will be open before school in the morning and at
noon during the school term.

Gym Suits

A standard gym suit for boys and girls has been adopted for
use in gym classes. Suits may be purchased in the bookstore.
It is suggested that you get a larger size than normal (not un-
comfortably large) so that you may use these for more than one
year,

-23-



STUDENT DRIVING

Driving to school is a privilege. Students who drive
must receive permission from the Principals' Office and
have & Driving Permission Form signed by his parents.
Parking stickers are issued from the Prinecipals' Office
upon receipt of the signed permission slip and approval
of the principal. These stickers must be displayed on
the car to be driven.

The student parking area is to the rear of the gym.

NO STUDENT IS TO LEAVE THE PARKING AREA AROUND THE BUILDING
TO THE SOUTHEAST.

STUDENT SMOKING

Students are prohibited from smoking on school property.
Cigarettes should not be carried to school.

USE OF THE OFFICE TELEPHONES

The telephones in the offices of the high school building
are there for business purposes. Students are not allowed to
use these phones.

In the case of a dire emergency - these phones may be used.
These cases must be cleared with the person in charge of the
office. DO NOT ASK THE GIRL ON THE INFORMATION DESK TO LET YOU
USE THE PHONE.

There is a pay telephone for use of the students, located
in the foyer between the east and west huildings.

SELECTIVE SERVICE REGISTRATION
A1l boys are to register for United Stetes Selective Service

within five days after their eighteenth birthday. This regis-
tration may be made in the Attendance Office,

~2h~



!J...




